

No. 24-60407

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

THE DOVE MEDIA, INCORPORATED,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Review of an Order  
of the Federal Communications Commission*

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

WILSON C. FREEMAN  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3241 E. Shea Blvd., # 108  
Phoenix, AZ 85028  
Telephone: (716) 352-3541  
WFreeman@pacificlegal.org

OLIVER J. DUNFORD  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410  
Telephone: (916) 503-9060  
ODunford@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. This Court may consider theDove’s Petition.....	2
II. The Order is beyond the FCC’s delegated power .....	5
A. The FCC lacks congressional authority to impose Form 395-B.....	5
B. If the FCC’ statutory interpretation are correct, the statutes violate the nondelegation doctrine .....	17
III. The Form 395-B requirement is unconstitutional .....	20
A. The requirement to file and publish Form 395-B violates equal protection.....	21
1. The 395-B Requirement has significant equal protection consequences .....	22
2. The FCC is using Form 395-B to indirectly accomplish what <i>Lutheran Church</i> and <i>MD/DC/DE</i> forbade.....	25
B. The requirement to file and publish Form 395-B violates the First Amendment prohibition on compelled speech.....	27
C. The Rule does not pass even rational basis scrutiny, much less strict scrutiny .....	31
Conclusion .....	32
Certificate of Service .....	33
Certificate of Compliance .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	24, 31
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. ICC</i> , 673 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	30
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	8
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	8
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1, 7
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	25
<i>Consumers’ Research v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	18-19
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	7
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	6
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).....	12
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	2-3
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	10, 27
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10, 20-21, 25, 27

*Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of Texas, Inc. v. Abbott*,  
647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 28

*NBC v. FCC*,  
319 U.S. 190 (1943)..... 17-18

*NIFLA v. Becerra*,  
585 U.S. 755 (2018)..... 28

*NRA v. Vullo*,  
602 U.S. 175 (2024)..... 26

*Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... 24

*Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC*,  
395 U.S. 367 (1969)..... 8

*Restaurant Law Ctr. v. Dep’t of Labor*,  
120 F.4th 163 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 7

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 27-29, 31

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 27

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 10

*Shelley v. Kraemer*,  
334 U.S. 1 (1948)..... 26

*Stahlman v. FCC*,  
126 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1942) ..... 12

*Texas v. NRC*,  
78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 2-5

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 29

**Agency Proceedings**

*Commission Proposes Revisions to FCC Forms  
395-A and 395-B*, Public Notice,  
23 FCC Rcd 13142 (Aug. 26, 2008)..... 14

*Fourth Report and Order, Order on Reconsideration, and  
Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,  
FCC 24-18, 2024 WL 770889 (Order)..... passim*
